Supreme Court of Bangladesh High Court Division, Dhaka. www.supremecourt.gov.bd

No. 471

G.

Date: 28 August, 2017

Subject: Sanction for joining in the mutual exchange tour titled "Improving Bangladesh's Capacity to Investigate and Prosecute Money Laundering, Financing of Terrorism, and Transnational Organized Crimes" to be held in Chicago, Illinois, U.S.A., from September 22-30, 2017.

With reference to the letter dated August 24, 2017 of the United States Department of Justice's Office of Overseas Prosecutorial Development, Assistance and Training (OPDAT), U.S. Embassy Dhaka, the undersigned is directed to convey the sanction of the Honorable Chief Justice of Bangladesh in favor of the following judges to participate in the mutual exchange tour titled "Improving Bangladesh's Capacity to Investigate and Prosecute Money Laundering, Financing of Terrorism, and Transnational Organized Crimes" to be held in Chicago, Illinois, U.S.A., from September 22-30, 2017 under the following terms and conditions:

SI.	Name	Designation and work place
No.		
1.	Mr. A. E. M. Ismail Hossain	Special Officer (Additional District and Sessions Judge) High Court Division, Supreme Court of Bangladesh.
2.	Mr. Mohammad Azizul Haque	Deputy Registrar (Joint District and Sessions Judge) High Court Division, Supreme Court of Bangladesh.

Terms and conditions:

- 1. They will start their journey for the USA on September 20, 2017 or any nearer possible date and shall return to Bangladesh from the USA on October 02, 2017 or any nearer possible date.
- 2. The period to be spent by the participants in this mutual exchange tour and the time spent for travel and transit shall be treated as on official government duty.
- 3. This is an official visit and all expenses in connection with this program will be borne by the Department of Justice, U.S. Embassy, Dhaka.
- 4. This order has been issued with the kind approval of the Honorable Chief Justice of Bangladesh as per the Circular Number 03.069.025.06.00.003.2011-144 (500) of the Office of the Prime Minister, Dated: 19.06.2011.

Sd./-

(Sohag Ranjan Paul)
Assistant Registrar (Administration)
Phone: +88-02-9588429
E-mail: sohagpal@yahoo.com

- 1. Mr. A. E. M. Ismail Hossain, Special Officer (Additional District and Sessions Judge), High Court Division, Supreme Court of Bangladesh.
- 2. Mr. Mohammad Azizul Haque, Deputy Registrar (Joint District and Sessions Judge), High Court Division, Supreme Court of Bangladesh.

Copy forwarded for kind information and necessary action to (Not as per the seniority):

- 1. Foreign Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Segunbagicha, Dhaka.H.E. the Ambassador, Embassy of the USA in Bangladesh, Dhaka.
- 2. H.E. the Ambassador, Embassy of the People's Republic of Bangladesh, Washington DC. USA.
- 3. Mr. John Sapinoso, Senior Advisor-CT, U.S. Department of Justice, U.S. Embassy, Bangladesh.
- 4. Director General, Consular Wing, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka (With a request to issue a Note Verbale to the concerned Embassy for issuing visa).
- 5. Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.
- 6. Chief Immigration Officer, Hazrat Shah Jalal (RH) International Airport, Dhaka.
- 7. Director General, Department of Passport and Immigration, Agargaon, Dhaka.
- 8. Chief Accounts Officer, Bangladesh Supreme Court, Dhaka.
- 9. Manager, Controller of Foreign Currencies, Bangladesh Bank. Dhaka.
- System Analyst, High Court Division, Bangladesh Supreme Court, Dhaka (with request to publish in website)
- 11. Accounts Officer-1, High Court Division, Bangladesh Supreme Court, Dhaka.

12. Court Officer, High Court Division, Bangladesh Supreme Court, Dhaka.

(Sohag Ranjan Paul)

Assistant Registrar (Administration)

Phone: +88-02-9588429 E-mail: sohagpal@yahoo.com